necessarily indicative of what Hillenbrand's financial position or results of operations actually would have been had the transaction been completed as of the dates indicated. In
addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements do not purport to project the financial position or operating results of Hillenbrand after the
transaction. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements contain estimated adjustments, which are based on information available to management;
accordingly, such adjustments are subject to change and the impact of such changes may be material. The completion of the Merger remains subject to the satisfaction of
customary closing conditions, including the receipt of regulatory approvals and approval by Milacron's stockholders, and there can be no assurance that the transaction will
occur on or before a certain time, on the terms described herein, or at all.

S-47

Table of Contents

Hillenbrand, Inc.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

S-48

  As of June 30, 2019
  Historical

(in millions)  Hillenbrand

Milacron as
Reclassified

(Note 2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  (Note 6)
Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  $ 64.4 $ 152.2 $ — (A)  $ 216.6
Trade receivables, net   198.8  151.5  —   350.3
Receivables from long-term manufacturing contracts   158.6  —  —   158.6
Inventories   186.7  249.0  —   435.7
Prepaid expenses   29.0  18.7  —   47.7
Other current assets   20.7  22.4  (1.8) (B)   41.3
Current assets held for sale   —  70.4  —   70.4

​

Total current assets   658.2  664.2  (1.8)   1,320.6
Property, plant, and equipment, net   136.6  206.9  —   343.5
Operating lease right-of-use assets   —  33.3  (33.3) (C)   —
Intangible assets, net   471.1  285.9  339.1 (D)   1,096.1
Goodwill   586.8  515.6  343.0 (E)   1,445.4
Other assets   37.9  24.7  —   62.6

​

Total Assets  $ 1,890.6 $ 1,730.6 $ 647.0   $ 4,268.2
​​
​

LIABILITIES
Current Liabilities
Trade accounts payable  $ 224.5 $ 101.3 $ —   $ 325.8
Liabilities from long-term manufacturing contracts and

advances   109.2  31.6  —   140.8
Current portion of long-term debt   —  1.5  —   1.5
Accrued compensation   68.9  22.7  —   91.6
Other current liabilities   123.7  71.6  (9.6) (A), (B), (C)   185.7
Current liabilities held for sale   —  17.0  —   17.0

​

Total current liabilities   526.3  245.7  (9.6)   762.4
Long-term debt   323.2  825.0  904.4 (F)   2,052.6
Accrued pension and postretirement healthcare   114.2  27.4  —   141.6
Deferred income taxes   70.8  57.2  66.4 (G)   194.4
Operating lease liabilities   —  25.7  (25.7) (C)   —
Other long-term liabilities   60.3  17.8  (21.2) (B), (F)   56.9

​

Total Liabilities   1,094.8  1,198.8  914.3   3,207.9
EQUITY
Shareholders' equity   781.2  531.8  (267.3) (H)   1,045.7
Noncontrolling interests   14.6  —  —   14.6

​

Total Equity
  795.8  531.8  (267.3)   1,060.3

​

Total Liabilities and Equity  $ 1,890.6 $ 1,730.6 $ 647.0   $ 4,268.2
​​
​

(1) Net income attributable to Hillenbrand

Table of Contents

Hillenbrand, Inc.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Income

S-49

  For the Nine Months June 30, 2019
  Historical

(in millions, except per share data)  Hillenbrand

Milacron as
Reclassified

(Note 2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  (Note 7)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue  $ 1,321.5 $ 809.6 $ —   $ 2,131.1
Cost of goods sold   865.2  558.3  —   1,423.5

​

Gross profit   456.3  251.3  —   707.6
Operating expenses   275.2  162.0  (7.9) (A)   429.3
Amortization expense   25.0  17.0  4.4 (B)   46.4
Interest expense   16.1  30.0  25.1 (C)   71.2
Other income (expense), net   0.1  (3.9)  —   (3.8)

​

Income before income taxes   140.1  38.4  (21.6)   156.9
Income tax expense   39.9  13.8  (5.8) (D)   47.9

​

Consolidated net income   100.2  24.6  (15.8)   109.0
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   3.5  —  —   3.5

​

Net income(1)  $ 96.7 $ 24.6 $ (15.8)   $ 105.5
​​
​

Net income(1)—per share of common stock:
Basic earnings per share  $ 1.54   $ 1.42
Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.52   $ 1.41

Weighted average shares outstanding (basic)   62.9   (E)   74.3
Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted)   63.4   (E)   74.8

(1) Net income attributable to Hillenbrand

Table of Contents

Hillenbrand, Inc.

   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements

S-50

  For the Year Ended September 30, 2018
  Historical

(in millions, except per share data)  Hillenbrand

Milacron as
Reclassified

(Note 2)
Pro Forma

Adjustments  (Note 7)
Pro Forma
Combined

Net revenue  $ 1,770.1 $ 1,164.7 $ —   $ 2,934.8
Cost of goods sold   1,127.2  796.9  —   1,924.1

​

Gross profit   642.9  367.8  —   1,010.7
Operating expenses   378.9  229.7  —   608.6
Amortization expense   30.2  24.7  18.8 (B)   73.7
Impairment charge   63.4  —  —   63.4
Interest expense   23.3  44.1  29.4 (C)   96.8
Other (expense) income, net   (0.6)  (4.2)  —   (4.8)

​

Income before income taxes   146.5  65.1  (48.2)   163.4
Income tax expense   65.3  18.5  (13.0) (D)   70.8

​

Consolidated net income   81.2  46.6  (35.2)   92.6
Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests   4.6  —  —   4.6

​

Net income(1)  $ 76.6 $ 46.6 $ (35.2)   $ 88.0
​​
​

Net income(1)—per share of common stock:
Basic earnings per share  $ 1.21   $ 1.18
Diluted earnings per share  $ 1.20   $ 1.17

Weighted average shares outstanding (basic)   63.1   (E)   74.5
Weighted average shares outstanding (diluted)   63.8   (E)   75.2

(1) Net income attributable to Hillenbrand

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

1.   Basis of Presentation

   The accompanying unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements and these notes were prepared in accordance with Article 11 of Regulation S-X. The